

CE 1140 TMOG77

APPENDIX B

____KET NO. 732 W 000

	U.S. Department of Commerce ORM COVER SHEET ITS ONLY
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Ple	ease record the attached original documents on hand thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies) Seeger Inc. 150 Allen Road Liberty Corner, New Jersey 07938 Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached Yes X No 	 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: TransTechnology Engineered Rings USA, In Address: 150 Allen Road Liberty Corner, New Jersey 07938
Nature of Conveyance: Merger X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date February 28, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s)	Additional name(s) attached?Yes \underline{X} No
	ent No.(s) <u>4,592,122</u>
Additional Numbers attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	d? Yes X No 6. Total number of application and patents involved: 1
Name Thomas J. Wall Address : WALL MARJAMA & BILINSKI LLP 101 South Salina Street Suite 400 Syracuse NY 13202 (315)425-9000	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4) \$40.00 X Enclosed X Authorized to charge any deficiency or credit any over payment to Deposit Account No. 50-0289 8. Charge Deposit account (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit)
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
original document. <u>Thomas J. Wall</u> Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 24,280 OMB NO 0651-0011(EXP. 4/94)	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of <u>April 17, 2002</u> Date Total Number of Pages Comprising Cover Sheet <u>1</u> ACH THIS PORTION
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information COMMISSIONER OF PA BOX ASS	

PATENT REEL: 012865 FRAME: 0428

INVENTION and PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Seeger, Inc., a corporation having a principal place of business at 150 Allen Road, Liberty Corner, New Jersey 07938 ("ASSIGNOR"), owns the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled HAND APPLICATOR FOR RADIALLY ASSEMBLED SPRING RETAINING RINGS, for which Letters Patent of the United States of America have been issued as U.S. Patent No. 4,592,122.

WHEREAS, Trans Technology Engineered Rings USA, Inc., a corporation having a principal place of business at 150 Allen Road, Liberty Corner, New Jersey 07938 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under the invention; in, to and under U.S. Patent No. 4,592,122 and in, to and under any related Letters Patent obtained therefor in the United States of America or throughout the world.

ASSIGNOR warrants that, except as noted below, it has clear title in the Invention and U.S. Patent No. 4,592,122 by virtue of assignment. ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment, except for the security interest granted to Fleet National Bank (formerly known as BankBoston, N.A.) as Administrative Agent pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Patent Collateral Assignment dated as of June 30, 1995 and amended and restated as of August 31, 1999 among TransTechnology Corporation, Assignor, TCR Corporation, Aerospace Rivet Manufacturers Corporation, Norco, Inc. and the Administrative Agent (as amended), which Assignee acknowledges will remain in full force and effect against it follows the execution of this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection throughout the world, including U.S. Patent No. 4,592,122 in the United States and its territorial possessions, and other rights yet to be obtained for said invention by any application or any renewal, substitute or reissue thereof, including the right to sue and collect for past, present, and future infringement.

WITNESS my hand at Librity Lourny, this 28 day of February ___, 2002. Seeger, Inc. ("ASSIGNOR") By: Gerald C. Harvey Vice President and Secretary

CLE - 710730.2

PATENT REEL: 012865 FRAME: 0429

On this 28 day of 600062002, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared, Gerald C. Harvey, known to me (or proved to on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

ROBIN M. CAPONE Notary Public, State of New Jersey My Commission Expires 5/6/2004

CLE - 710730.2

RECORDED: 04/29/2002